

No. 18-472

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BEHR DAYTON THERMAL PRODUCTS LLC, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TERRY MARTIN, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

NED MILTENBERG
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL LEGAL SCHOLARS
LAW FIRM, P.C.
5410 Mohican Road
Bethesda, MD 20816
(202) 654-4490
nedmiltenberg@gmail.com

SCOTT L. NELSON
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

HOWARD A. JANET
PATRICK A. THRONSON
JANET, JANET & SUGGS, LLC
4 Reservoir Circle, Suite 200
Baltimore, MD 21208
(410) 653-3200

STEVEN J. GERMAN
JOEL M. RUBENSTEIN
GERMAN RUBENSTEIN
19 West 44th Street
Suite 1500
New York, NY 10036
(212) 704-2020

DOUGLAS D. BRANNON
BRANNON & ASSOCIATES
130 West Second Street, Suite 900
Dayton, OH 45402
(937) 228-2306

Attorneys for Respondents

February 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT..... | 3 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... | 7 |
| I. The circuits are not currently split on whether “issue classes” can be certified under Rule 23(c)(4) when common issues do not predominate as to an entire cause of action..... | 7 |
| A. The Fifth Circuit does not “consistently adhere” to a construction of Rule 23(c)(4) at odds with that of other circuits. | 10 |
| B. Semantic variations in the standards the circuits apply to issue classes do not constitute a circuit split. | 16 |
| C. The Advisory Committee and its Rule 23 Subcommittee determined there is no circuit conflict over Rule 23(c)(4)..... | 17 |
| D. Recent scholarship confirms that the Fifth Circuit’s decisions have abated any conflict. | 26 |
| II. The courts of appeals have correctly construed Rule 23(c)(4). | 27 |
| III. The Court should allow this case to proceed. ... | 35 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) | 28 |
| <i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) | 33 |
| <i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000) | 12 |
| <i>Burns v. Chesapeake Energy, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4691616 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2018) | 15 |
| <i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 1196 (2014) | 13, 14, 15, 34 |
| <i>Cajun Offshore Charters, LLC v. BP Prods. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2160292 (E.D. La. May 25, 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Chinese-Mfr'd Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 1421627 (E.D. La. Apr. 21, 2017)..... | 15 |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Corley v. Orangefield Indep. School Dist.</i> , 152 F. Appx. 350 (5th Cir. 2005)..... | 10 |
| <i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) | 30 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. BP Exploration & Prod. Inc. v. Lake Eugenie Land & Dev., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 754 (2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989) | 29 |
| <i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 542 U.S. 915 (2004) | 8, 11, 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>Healthplan Servs., Inc. v. Gunnells</i> , 542 U.S. 915 (2004) | 8 |
| <i>Hohider v. UPS, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013) | 14, 15 |
| <i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012) | 15 |
| <i>Madison v. Chalmette Refining, L.L.C.</i> , 637 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2011) | 14 |
| <i>Marx v. Gen'l Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013) | 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 17 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. McReynolds</i> , 568 U.S. 887 (2012) | 8, 11 |
| <i>Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC</i> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1159 (2000) | 15 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 11, 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon”</i> , 2011 WL 1464908 (E.D. La. Apr. 15, 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 562 U.S. 1178 (2011) | 8 |
| <i>Robertson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 287 F. Appx. 354 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012) | 9, 11, 12, 17, 18 |
| <i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008) | 11 |
| <i>Simon v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 21 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) | 32 |
| <i>Smith v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>withdrawn &</i> <i>app. dismissed</i> , 281 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2002) | 10 |
| <i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) | 6, 34 |
| <i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Ore. v. Indep.</i> <i>Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) | 29 |
| <i>Va. Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) | 35 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) | 33, 34 |
| <i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading</i> <i>Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 1196 (2014) | 14, 15 |

Rules:

| | |
|--------------------------------|---------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) | 4 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) | 12 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) | 12 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4) | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) | 5 |
| S. Ct. R. 10 | 28 |

Rulemaking Materials:

| | |
|--|--------|
| Advisory Comm. on Civ. Rules, Minutes, April 9, 2015, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/cv04-2015-min_0.pdf | 20 |
| Advisory Comm. on Civ. Rules, Minutes, Nov. 5, 2015, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2015-11-05-minutes_civil_rules_meeting_final_0.pdf | 18, 24 |
| Advisory Comm. on Civ. Rules, Report to the Stand- ing Committee, Dec. 11, 2015, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2015-12-11-cv_rules_committee_report_0.pdf | 24 |
| Hon. David G. Campbell, Memorandum to Hon. Jef- frey S. Sutton, Dec. 2, 2014, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fr_im- port/CV12-2014.pdf | 19 |
| Comm. on Rules of Practice and Procedure, Minutes, Jan 7, 2016, https://www.uscourts.gov/file/ 20044/download | 24 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Comm. on Rules of Practice and Procedure, Minutes, June 12–13, 2017, https://www.uscourts.gov/file/ 24103/download | 18, 25 |
| https://www.uscourts.gov/rules-policies/records-and- archives-rules-committees/rules-suggestions | 21 |
| Judicial Conf. of the United States, Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States, September 12, 2017, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/17- sep_final_0.pdf | 25 |
| Minutes of Mini-Conference on Class Actions, Sept. 11, 2015, in Advisory Comm. on Civ. Rules, Agenda Book, Nov. 5–6, 2015, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2015- 11-civil-agenda_book.pdf | 22 |
| Rule 23 Subcomm., Introductory Memorandum for Mini-Conference on Rule 23 Issues, Sept. 11, 2015, in Advisory Comm. on Civ. Rules, Agenda Book, Nov. 5–6, 2015, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2015- 11-civil-agenda_book.pdf | 21, 22 |
| Rule 23 Subcomm., Meeting Minutes, Sept. 11, 2015, in Advisory Comm. on Civ. Rules, Agenda Book, Nov. 5–6, 2015, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2015- 11-civil-agenda_book.pdf | 22 |
| Rule 23 Subcomm., Notes of Conference Call, Feb. 23, 2015, in Advisory Comm. on Civ. Rules, Agenda Book, April 9–10, 2015, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fr_im port/CV2015-04.pdf | 19 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| Rule 23 Subcomm., Notes of Conference Call, July 15, 2015, in Advisory Comm. on Civ. Rules, Agenda Book, Nov. 5–6, 2015, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2015-11-civil-agenda_book.pdf | 21 |
| Rule 23 Subcomm. Report, in Advisory Comm. on Civ. Rules, Agenda Book, April 9–10, 2015, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fr_import/CV2015-04.pdf | 20 |
| Rule 23 Subcomm. Report, in Advisory Comm. on Civ. Rules, Agenda Book, Nov. 5–6, 2015, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2015-11-civil-agenda_book.pdf | 2, 23 |
| Supreme Court of the United States, Order Amend- ing the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rules 5, 23, 62, and 65.1, Apr. 26, 2018, https://www.supremecourt.gov/orders/courtorders/frcv18_5924.pdf | 25 |

Other:

| | |
|---|------------|
| Am. Law Inst., Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation (2010)..... | 16, 26, 27 |
| Elizabeth Chamblee Burch, <i>Constructing Issue Clas- ses</i> , 101 Va. L. Rev. 1855 (2015)..... | 27 |
| Elizabeth J. Cabraser & Samuel Issacharoff, <i>The Participatory Class Action</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 846 (2017)..... | 27, 28 |
| 6 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002)..... | 31 |
| Federal Judicial Center, Manual for Complex Litiga- tion, Fourth (2004)..... | 31 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Healthplan Servs., Inc. v. Gunnells</i> , Pet. for Cert., No. 03-1282 (filed March 11, 2004)..... | 7, 8 |
| Laura J. Hines, <i>The Unruly Class Action</i> , 82 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 718 (2014). | 31, 32 |
| Robert H. Klonoff, <i>Class Actions and Other Multi-Party Litigation: Cases and Materials</i> (4th ed. 2017) | 26 |
| Alon Klement & Robert H. Klonoff, <i>Class Actions in the United States and Israel</i> , 19 Theoretical Inquiries L. 151 (2018) | 27 |
| Lawyers for Civil Justice, <i>Repairing the Disconnect Between Class Actions and Class Members: Why Rules Governing “No-Injury” Cases, Certification Standards for Issue Classes, and Notice Need Re- form</i> (Aug. 13, 2014), http://www.uscourts.gov/file/17648/download | 18 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. McReynolds</i> , Pet. for. Cert., No. 12-113 (filed July 25, 2012) | 8, 9, 16 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. McReynolds</i> , Resp. Supp. Br., No. 12-113 (filed Sept. 21, 2012)..... | 9 |
| 5 James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2011)..... | 31 |
| Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) | 34 |
| Richard A. Nagareda, Robert G. Bone, Elizabeth Chamblee Burch, Charles Silver & Pat- rick Woolley, <i>The Law of Class Actions and Other Aggregate Litigation</i> (2d ed. 2013) | 27 |

Pella Corp. v. Saltzman, Pet. for Cert.,
No. 10-355 (filed Sept. 13, 2010) 8

Joseph A. Seiner, *The Issue Class*,
56 B.C. L. Rev. 121 (2015)..... 27

Jay Tidmarsh & Roger H. Trangsrud,
Modern Complex Litigation (2d ed. 2010) 31

7AA Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, Federal Practice
and Procedure (3d ed. Supp. 2013) 32
